

No. 11-5683

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2011

EDWARD DORSEY SR.,

PETITIONER,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITIONER'S REPLY
TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JONATHAN E. HAWLEY
Chief Federal Public Defender

DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Staff Attorney
600 E. Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Springfield, Illinois 62701
Phone: (217) 492-5070
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER

AMENDED QUESTION PRESENTED¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED QUESTION PRESENTED. ii

Did the Seventh Circuit err when, in conflict with the First and Third Circuits, it held that the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 does not apply to all defendants sentenced after its enactment?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED..... iv

CASES..... iv

STATUTES..... iv

OTHER..... iv

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT APPLIES TO ALL THOSE SENTENCED AFTER ITS ENACTMENT OR AFTER NOVEMBER 1, 2010.. 1

II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE..... 3

CONCLUSION. 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED
CASES**

PAGE

Fisher v. United States, No. 11-6096 (Docketed August 30, 2011). 6

Hill v. United States, No. 11-5721 (Docketed August 8, 2011). 1, 4, 5, 7

Hyde v. United States, No. 11-6364 (Docketed September 15, 2011). 7

United States v. Dixon, 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011). 2, 5

United States v. Douglas, 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011). 2, 4

United States v. Fisher, 635 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2011). 2, 4, 6

United States v. Fisher, 646 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2011). 5

United States v. Holcomb, – F.3d –, 2011 WL 3795170 (7th Cir. Aug. 24, 2011). 2, 3, 5, 6

United States v. Holloman, 765 F.Supp.2d 107 (C.D. Ill. 2011). 6

United States v. Rojas, 645 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2011). 1

United States v. Rojas, – F.3d –, 2011 WL 4552364 (11th Cir. Oct. 4, 2011). 2

United States v. Sidney, 648 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2011). 2

United States v. Sidney, No. 11-1216, (8th Cir. Oct. 6, 2011). 3

United States v. Tickles, – F.3d –, 2011 WL 4953988 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2011). 2

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109. 6

OTHER

7th Cir. Rule 32.1(b). 4

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010). *passim*
